financial condition or results of operations would have been had XBP Europe operated historically as a company
independent of Exela, or
if the Business Combination and related transactions had occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information
also should not be considered representative of XBP Europe’s future combined financial condition or combined results of operations.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE
SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(in thousands except share and per share data)

   Actual Redemptions

   As of September 30, 2023

As of
September 30,

2023

CF Acquisition
Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 65   $ 2,819   $ 407   (A)   $ 7,848
   10,000   (B)
   (1,743)   (C)
   (3,700)   (L)

Accounts receivable, net   —   32,454   —   32,454
Inventories, net   —   4,157   —   4,157
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18   8,793   —   8,811
Related party note receivable   —   13,110   (12,149)   (J)   961

Total current assets   83   61,333   (7,184)   54,231
Non-current assets:

Cash held in Trust Account   7,835   —   (7,835)   (I)   —
Property and equipment, net   —   14,111   —   14,111
Operating lease right-of-use asset   —   8,123   —   8,123
Goodwill   —   21,841   —   21,841
Deferred contract costs   —   1,196   —   1,196
Deferred income tax assets   —   7,456   —   7,456
Other noncurrent assets   —   699   —   699

Total non-current assets   7,835   53,426   (7,835)   53,426

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 7,918   $ 114,759   $ (15,020)   $ 107,657

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ —   $ 14,171   $ (560)   (L)   $ 13,611
Accrued expenses   1,703   25,955   (1,703)   (C)   25,955
Related party payables   —   29,918   —   9,938

   (15,797)   (J)
   (4,183)   (K)

Accrued compensation and benefits   —   15,577   —   15,577
Sponsor loan – promissory notes   9,906   —   (9,906)   (D)   —
Current portion of deferred revenue   —   6,448   —   6,448
Franchise tax payable   40   —   (40)   (C)   —
Customer deposits   —   635   —   635
Current portion of finance lease liabilities   —   546   —   546
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   —   2,162   —   2,162

[…]

(33,335)   (H)
   525   (J)
   4,182   (K)

Net Parent Investment   (30,782)   30,782   (F)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   (2,002)   —   (2,002)

Retained earnings / (Accumulated deficit)   (33,335)   —   47,398   (H)   12,120

   (1,943)   (L)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $ (33,006)   $ (32,784)   $ 57,512   $ (8,278)

TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE

EQUITY, AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $ 7,918   $ 114,759   $ (15,020)   $ 107,657

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED DETAILED

ADJUSTED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands except share and per share data)

For the Nine Months

Ended September 30, 2023   Actual Redemptions

For the
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2023

CF Acquisition
Corp. VIII
(Historical)

XBP Europe,
Inc.

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total revenues   $ —   $ 125,413   $ 125,413

Cost of revenues:
Total cost of revenues   —   95,401   —   95,401
Gross margin   —   30,012   —   30,012

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   —   24,336   —   24,336
General and administrative   1,709   —   —   1,709
Related party expense   —   3,627   —   3,627
Depreciation and amortization   —   2,951   —   2,951
Administrative expenses – related party   90   —   —   90
Franchise tax expense   160   —   —   160

Total operating expenses   1,959   30,914   —   32,873
Loss from operations:   (1,959)   (902)   —   (2,861)
Interest income on cash and investments held in Trust Account   753   —   (753)   (O)   —
Interest expense on Sponsor Loans and mandatorily redeemable

Class A common stock   (789)   —   789   (O)   —
Changes in fair value of warrant liability   (1,417)   —   1,388   (P)   (30)
Changes in fair value of FPS liability   (17,546)   —   17,546   (Q)   —
Interest expense, net   —   (3,705)   —   (3,705)
Related party interest income, net   —   1   —   1
Other income, net   —   589   —   589
Foreign exchange losses, net   —   (411)   —   (411)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (20,957)   (4,428)   18,969   (6,416)
Income tax expense   (67)   (1,523)   —   (1,590)
Net income (loss)   $ (21,025)   $ (5,951)   $ 18,969   $ (8,007)

Deemed dividends on preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders   $ (21,025)   $ (5,951)   $ 18,969   $ (8,007)

Weighted average number of shares of common stock

outstanding:

Class A – Public Shares   1,769,140
Class A – Private Placement Shares   4,381,912
Class B – Common stock   2,408,088
Common stock   30,166,102
Basic and diluted net loss per share:
Class A – Public Shares   $ (2.46)
Class A – Private Placement Shares   $ (2.46)

[…]

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2022

CF
Acquisition
Corp. VIII
(Historical)

Adjustment
to CF

Acquisition
Corp. VIII
(Historical)

Pro Forma
CF

Acquisition
Corp. VIII

XBP
Europe,

Inc.
(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP

Europe,
Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Total
revenues   —   —   180,492   —   180,492   180,492
   —   —
Cost
of

revenues:   —   —
Total
cost of

revenues   —   —   136,787   —   136,787   136,787
Gross
margin   —   —   43,705   —   43,705   —   43,705

Operating

expenses:
Sales
and

marketing   —   —   32,956   32,956   —   32,956
General
and

administrative   2,602   2,602   —   3,700   (R)   6,302
Related
party

expense   —   8,309   (3,269)  (N)   5,040   5,040
Depreciation
and

amortization   —   4,390   4,390   —   4,390
Administrative

expenses –
 related
party   120   120   —   —   120

Franchise
tax
expense   163   163   —   —   —   163

Total
operating
expenses   2,885   2,885   45,655   (3,269)   42,386   3,700   48,971

Income
(loss)
from
operations   (2,885)   (2,885)   (1,950)   3,269   1,319   (3,700)   (5,266)

Interest
income
on
investments
held in the
Trust Account   1,240   1,240   —   —   (1,240)  (O)   —

Interest
expense
on Sponsor
Loans and
mandatorily
redeemable
Class A
common stock   (1,054)   (225)  (M)   (1,279)   —   —   —   1,279   (O)   —

Changes
in fair
value of
warrant
liability   5,121   5,121   —   —   —   (5,013)  (P)   108

Changes
in fair
value of FPS
liability   (498)   (498)   —   —   —   498   (Q)   —

6

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 — (Continued)
(in thousands except share and per share data)

   Actual
Redemptions

   For
the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2022

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2022

CF
Acquisition
Corp. VIII
(Historical)

Adjustment
to CF

Acquisition
Corp. VIII
(Historical)

Pro Forma
CF

Acquisition
Corp. VIII

XBP
Europe,

Inc.
(Historical)

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments

Pro Forma
XBP

Europe,
Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest
expense, net   —   (3,062)   —   (3,062)   —   (3,062)
Related
party interest

income, net   —   25   —   25   25
Other
income, net   579   579   804   —   804   —   1,383
Gain
on loan forgiveness   —   —   26,436   (T)   26,436
Foreign
exchange losses, net   —   (1,184)   —   (1,184)   (1,184)
Income
(loss) before income

taxes   2,504   (225)   2,279   (5,367)   3,269   (2,098)   18,260   18,441
Income
tax expense   (111)   (111)   (2,562)   —   (2,562)   —   (2,673)
Net
income (loss) available

to common shareholders  $ 2,393   $ (225)  $ 2,168   $ (7,929)  $ 3,269   $ (4,660)  $ 18,260   $ 15,768
Deemed
dividends on

preferred
stock   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net
income (loss) available
to common shareholders  $ 2,393   $ (225)  $ 2,168   $ (7,929)  $ 3,269   $ (4,660)  $ 18,260   $ 15,768

Weighted
average number

of shares of common
stock outstanding:

Class A – Public Shares   17,420,341
Class A –

 Private Placement Shares   540,000
Class B – Common stock   6,250,000
Common stock   30,166,102